## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6289544

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/29/2019

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STANLEY ISBITSKY	07/11/2019
BOB WADITSCHATKA	01/28/2020
FRANÇOIS JOUAN	05/27/2019
NICOLAS HERVÉ FRANÇOIS LOURDEL	06/03/2019
GORDON STOVEL	01/28/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VELAN INC.	
Street Address:	7007 CH. CÔTE-DE-LIESSE	
City:	MONTRÉAL	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4T 1G2	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16832673

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (514)871-8977

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 514-877-3053

Email:uspatents@lavery.caCorrespondent Name:LAVERY, DE BILLY, LLPAddress Line 1:1 PLACE VILLE-MARIE

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 4M4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G16966-00004-HM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HUGH MANSFIELD
SIGNATURE:	/HUGH MANSFIELD/
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2020

PATENT
REEL: 053722 FRAME: 0815

506242800

# Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 053722 FRAME: 0816

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

# **UNIVERSAL**

WHEREAS, I/We, 1) Stanley ISBITSKY, 2) Bob WADITSCHATKA, 3) François JOUAN, 4) Nicolas Hervé François LOURDEL and 5) Gordon STOVEL, whose full addresses are 1) 4401 Wilson Avenue, Montréal, Québec H4A 2V3, Canada, 2) 371 Hermitage, Pointe-Claire, Québec H9R 4X6, Canada, 3) 18 Chemin de Barberet, 69700 Givors, France 4) 801, rue de la Commune Est, app. 102, Montréal, Québec H2L 0A3, Canada, and 5) 4388 Avalon, Pierrefonds, Québec H9H 1V6, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors); have invented BUTTERFLY VALVE AND BUTTERFLY DISC described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/826,366 filed on March 29, 2019. I/We hereby authorize and request my/our patent agent to insert missing information above and information regarding any additional application covering the same invention when known here in parentheses (Country <u>Canada</u>, Application number <u>3,077,216</u>, filed March 27, 2020; Country <u>United States</u>, Application number <u>16/832,673</u>, filed March 27, 2020);

and:

WHEREAS, VELAN INC., whose full post office address is 7007 ch. Côte-de-Liesse, Montréal, Québec H4T 1G2 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring my/our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications based thereon filed in any foreign country, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent

PATENT REEL: 053722 FRAME: 0817

G16966-00003-HM

Cooperation Treaty and under the Paris Convention; also my/our entire right, title and

interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or

any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation,

continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be

filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and

request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications

to said Assignee.

I/We further agree without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses

incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or

agents, any facts useful as evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings

relating to intellectual property encompassing the invention, whenever requested; testify in

any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and

deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions

effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal

representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned

request that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and

seal.

2/4

PATENT REEL: 053722 FRAME: 0818

### G16966-00003-HM

WITNESS(ES) ASSIGNORAS) DATE Signétère of Witness <u> MADELEME MURPKY</u> Name of Wilges 01/25/2020 MWODYYYY Signature of Willness Name of Witness François JOUAN Signature of Witness CANFOCT YAV OF Name of Witness 24(9-06-03 MM/DD/YYYY Signature of Witness Nicolas Hervé François LÓURDE Gignsture of Witness -Gordon STOVEL

3/4

Szam KOSOBON Name of Wilness

G16966-00003-HM

Signature of Witness

DATE

ASSIGNEE

Signature of authorized representative of VELAN INC.

SAGINE SRUCKERT Name of authorized representative of VELAN INC.

GENERAL COUNSEL

Title of authorized representative of

VELAN INC.

The Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of March 29, 2019.

4/4

**PATENT REEL: 053722 FRAME: 0820** 

RECORDED: 09/09/2020